stable. Gathering of funds in the private sector

is also in line with the figures registered in

2014. The Turkish banking system continues

to enjoy high levels of capitalization and sound

profitability.

All the comments below on rates of change

will be expressed at a constant exchange rate,

unless expressly stated otherwise.

Activity

Gross lending to customers closed the

quarter with year-on-year growth above 18%,

driven by strong consumer finance, mortgage

loans and commercial lending in Turkish liras,

which offsets the lower demand for loans in

foreign currency, held back by exchange rate

volatility.

Asset quality indicators improved in the

quarter, with the NPL ratio down 15 basis

points and the coverage ratio improving by

2.7% compared with the figure at the end of

2014. Significant improvement also in the cost

of risk, which is below 1% in the quarter as a

whole.

Customer deposits under management in

the area registered a significant increase

over the last twelve months, which affected

most products, although the increase in

time deposits in foreign currency (of lower

cost than those in local currency) is worth

mentioning.

Balance sheet (1) 31-03-15 ∆% ∆% (2) 31-03-14

Cash and balances with central banks 2,430 20.1 13.8 2,024

Financial assets 4,469 16.2 10.0 3,848

Loans and receivables 15,749 23.5 17.0 12,748

Loans and advances to customers 14,177 25.1 18.5 11,335

Loans and advances to credit institutions and
other 1,572 11.3 5.4 1,413

Tangible assets 193 10.0 4.2 175

Other assets 779 22.6 16.2 636

Total assets/liabilities and equity 23,620 21.6 15.2 19,430

Deposits from central banks and credit institutions 4,349 (1.3) (6.5) 4,407

Deposits from customers 12,507 23.4 16.9 10,133

Debt certificates 1,306 38.9 31.6 940

Subordinated liabilities 23 (1.6) (6.7) 23

Financial liabilities held for trading 373 125.3 113.4 166

Other liabilities 4,120 38.6 31.3 2,973

Economic capital allocated 943 19.5 13.3 789

Relevant business indicators 31-03-15 31-12-14 31-03-14

Loans and advances to customers (gross) (2) 14,741 13,726 12,429

Customer deposits under management (2-3) 12,057 11,054 10,733

Mutual funds 365 344 350

Pension funds 572 538 385

Efficiency ratio (%) 44.0 41.8 43.8

NPL ratio (%) 2.6 2.8 2.7

NPL coverage ratio (%) 118 115 112

Cost of risk (%) 0.94 1.16 0.88

(1)  Financial statements with the revenues and expenses of the Garanti Group consolidated in proportion to
the percentage of the Group’s stake.

(2) Figures at constant exchange rate.
(3) Excluding repos.

Financial statements and relevant business indicators
(Million euros and percentage)

Income statement (1) 1Q15 ∆% ∆% (2) 1Q14

Net interest income 210 43.8 31.3 146

Net fees and commissions 50 18.9 8.6 42

Net trading income (15) n.m. n.m. 18

Other income/expenses 5 25.2 14.3 4

Gross income 250 19.2 8.9 210

Operating expenses (110) 19.7 9.5 (92)

Personnel expenses (56) 19.9 9.6 (47)

General and administrative expenses (44) 20.5 10.0 (37)

Depreciation and amortization (10) 15.8 5.7 (8)

Operating income 140 18.8 8.4 118

Impairment on financial assets (net) (33) 31.4 20.0 (25)

Provisions (net) and other gains (losses) (0) (89.5) (90.4) (5)

Income before tax 107 20.9 10.2 88

Income tax (21) 12.7 2.7 (19)

Net income 86 23.0 12.2 70

Non-controlling interests - - - -

Net attributable profit 86 23.0 12.2 70

28 Business areas

Earnings

There has been a positive trend in more

recurring revenue, due to:

•	 Stable customer spreads. This, however, has

been reversed by the lower contribution

from inflation-linked bonds in the quarter,

due to the moderation in the consumer

price index. This explains the decline in net

interest income in the quarter, although in

year-on-year terms it has grown 31.3%.

•	 Good performance of income from fees

and commissions, which continues to grow

thanks to a diversified revenue base that

mitigates the impact of the regulations,

approved in October 2014, that limit fees